case scenario should the yield curve change by different increments on different points on the curve. For example, in a steep
down 200 basis points shock scenario where short-term rates (e.g., 1 year or less) decline while long-term rates (e.g., 7
years or more) remain generally unchanged, annual net interest income would increase by an estimated 9.33% for the
twelve months subsequent to June 30, 2024.

64

Table of Contents

In addition to the simulation analysis, Premier also uses an economic value of equity (“EVE”) analysis to measure
risk in the balance sheet incorporating all cash flows over the estimated remaining life of all balance sheet positions. The
EVE analysis generally calculates the net present value of Premier’s assets and liabilities in rate shock environments that
range from -400 basis points to +400 basis points.  This analysis also incorporates key assumptions which can have material
impacts to modeled results and are consistent with the methodologies used in the net interest income sensitivity analysis.
Deposit decay (or attrition) is a key assumption in EVE analysis and is the result of the same dynamic model used to
generate deposit beta assumptions.  The results of this analysis are reflected in the following tables for the quarter ended
June 30, 2024, and the year ended December 31, 2023.

  June 30, 2024  December 31, 2023

Change in Rates
Economic Value of Equity %

Change
Economic Value of Equity %

Change

+400 bp  (39.5)%  (30.7)%
+ 300 bp  (29.3)%  (23.4)%
+ 200 bp  (19.1)%  (15.7)%
+ 100 bp  (9.2)%  (7.7)%
- 100 bp  7.2%  7.1%
- 200 bp  13.0%  12.4%
- 300 bp  16.7%  16.3%
- 400 bp  15.6%  12.9%

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

An evaluation of the Company's disclosure controls and procedures was carried out under the supervision and with
the participation of the Company’s management, including the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer, of the
effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act)
as of June 30, 2024. Based upon that evaluation, the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that the
Company’s disclosure controls and procedures were effective.  No changes occurred in the Company’s internal controls over